Revenue Scenario Analysis | To measure the effect of changes in revenues on the target

price of the valuation, three scenarios were established: an optimistic or bull scenario,

with an increase of 10% from base case in the AI market and 20% in auto market. This

difference in percentages comes from considering that the auto market potential is being

underestimated by the company when comparing with their estimations for the AI

market. This bull scenario encompasses, for the Auto Market, an expectation that NVIDIA

will be able to penetrate the automated robotics and industrial vehicles market, and for

the AI Market, an unexpected increase in revenues from a new application for AI,

innovation in the AI hardware, or a larger AI cloud computing customer base. Below is a

graph showing the scenario analysis:

FCFF Sensitivity Analysis | In the following tables show the sensitivity of the target price

using the FCFF model by changing the WACC and growth rate for the terminal year and

EBIT Margin. As expected, an increase in WACC and decrease in growth rate/EBIT

Margin makes the target price drop, and vice-versa.

  Terminal Growth Rate

 731.86 1.8% 2.0% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 3.0% 3.3%

Te
rm

in
a

W
A

C
C

8.9% 992.6 1016.3 1041.9 1069.4 1099.1 1131.4 1166.5

9.9% 871.9 888.8 906.8 926.0 946.6 968.6 992.4

10.9% 780.4 792.9 806.0 819.9 834.7 850.4 867.1

11.9% 709.3 718.7 728.5 738.9 749.9 761.4 773.6

12.9% 652.9 660.1 667.6 675.6 683.9 692.6 701.8

13.9% 607.4 613.0 618.9 625.0 631.5 638.2 645.2

14.9% 570.1 574.6 579.3 584.1 589.2 594.4 599.9

 Difference Target Price

EBIT
Margin

(Terminal)

+10% $ 936.5

+5% $ 837.7

Base (37%) $ 738.9

-5% $ 640.1

-10% $ 541.4

Source: Author Estimates

Source: Author Estimates

Table 11 - EBIT Margin Sensitivity Analysis

Figure 32 - Scenario Analysis

Table 13 - FCFF Sensitivity to WACC and EBIT Margin

  EBIT Margin

 731.86 34.0% 35.0% 36.0% 37.0% 38.0% 39.0% 40.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 W
A

C
C

8.9% 975.5 1006.8 1038.1 1069.4 1100.7 1132.0 1163.3

9.9% 847.1 873.4 899.7 926.0 952.3 978.6 1004.9

10.9% 752.2 774.7 797.3 819.9 842.5 865.1 887.7

11.9% 679.6 699.4 719.2 738.9 758.7 778.4 798.2

12.9% 622.9 640.5 658.0 675.6 693.1 710.6 728.2

13.9% 577.7 593.5 609.3 625.0 640.8 656.6 672.4

14.9% 541.1 555.4 569.8 584.1 598.5 612.8 627.2

Table 12 - FCFF Sensitivity to WACC and Terminal Growth Rate

Source: Author Estimates

Source: Author Estimates

16

Monte-Carlo Simulation

To complement to previously explained sensitivity analyses, a Monte-Carlo Simulation

was performed using three main variables for the base case DCF model: terminal WACC,

EBIT margin and terminal growth rate, including 100,000 observations of the target

price. The triangular distribution was used to display variation and obtain a target price,

providing a simple representation of the uncertainty of these variables. Given how

different the company is expected to be in the future, using the normal distribution and